6.1.1 Initial Franchise Fee.  Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that the grant of this 

Franchise and the rights and obligations of the parties under this Agreement constitute the sole and only 

consideration for the initial franchise fee of Forty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($49,500.00) (the 

“Initial Franchise Fee”).  The Initial Franchise Fee is fully earned at the time this Franchise Agreement 

is signed and is not refundable under any circumstances.  Franchisee shall pay the full amount of the 

Initial Franchise Fee to Franchisor upon Franchisee’s execution of this Agreement.

[...]

(iii) salaries and expenses of any of Franchisee’s personnel to attend advertising 

meetings, workshops or other marketing activities; (iv) charitable, political or other contributions or 

donations. 

13.2.3 Franchisee shall spend a minimum of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00) on 

Local Advertising and promotional activities in the Territory commencing one (1) month prior to, and for 

the two (2) months following, the Opening Date (“Grand Opening Campaign”). Franchisee shall conduct 

the Grand Opening Campaign in accordance with plans approved by Franchisor pursuant to Section 13.5.